only. Accordingly, as a result of the hypothetical nature of the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial

Information, it may not give a true picture of the actual assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group

that would have been attained had the Acquisition been completed on 30 September 2017.

Furthermore, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not purport to predict the Enlarged

Group’s future assets and liabilities. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read

in conjunction with the financial information of the Group, as incorporated by reference in Appendix

I to this circular, and that of the Target Group, as set out in Appendix II to this circular, and other

financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX IV — UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-1 –

(2) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities of the Enlarged

Group as at 30 September 2017

Consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of the

Group as at
30 September

2017 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of the

Enlarged
Group as at

30 September
2017

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,386 1,386
Other intangible assets 49,691 49,691
Goodwill 84,285 84,285
Investment in an associate — 102,365 102,365
Available-for-sale financial assets 156,200 156,200
Contingent consideration receivable — 9,980 9,980

291,562 403,907

Current assets
Contingent consideration receivable — 1,734 1,734
Inventories 4,530 4,530
Loan receivables 236,893 236,893
Trade and other receivables and

prepayments 79,072 79,072
Refundable deposit 47,000 (47,000) —
Bond receivable 10,245 10,245
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 20,676 1,570 22,246
Bank balances and cash (Note 6) 46,358 (48,000) (1,642)

444,774 353,078

APPENDIX IV — UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

Consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of the

Group as at
30 September

2017 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of the

Enlarged
Group as at

30 September
2017

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables and accruals 112,007 3,100 115,107
Tax payable 2,355 2,355
Convertible bonds 196,049 196,049

310,411 313.511

Net current assets 134,363 39,567

Total assets less current liabilities 425,925 443,474

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 8,302 8,302
Promissory notes — 17,549 17,549

8,302 25,851

Net assets 417,623 417,623

Notes:

1 The balances are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as
at 30 September 2017 as set out in the interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30 September 2017
which was published on 13 December 2017.

2 Pursuant to the Acquisition Agreement dated 21 September 2017 entered into between Bright World Investment